
MAC 700 Wash™ Spill Limiter Kit
Installation Guide

Introduction

This Installation Guide explains how to install the Martin™ MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Plate Kit, 
P/N 91614029.
For the latest documentation and information about this and all Martin Professional™ products, please 
visit the Martin website at www.martin.com.

Warning! Read and follow the safety precautions in the MAC 700 Wash user manual before installing the 
Spill Limiter Kit. The user manual is supplied with the MAC 700 Wash and is also available for 
download from www.martin.com

Disconnect the fixture from power, allow to cool and place on a workbench before starting work.

The MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit must be installed by qualified professional technicians only. 
Read all of this Installation Guide carefully before starting to install the Spill Limiter Kit. 

If you have any questions about how to install the Spill Limiter Kit or use the MAC 700 Wash 
safely, please contact your local Martin distributor (see www.martin.com/distributors for details) 
or call the Martin 24-hour service hotline on +45 8740 0000, or in the USA on 1-888-tech-180.

Important! To avoid damage to PCBs and their sensitive electronic components, take precautions to avoid 
ESD (electrostatic discharge) and carry out work at an ESD-free workstation.

Do not get oil or grease onto optical components. Do not touch optical components without 
wearing clean, lint-free cotton gloves. To avoid any possibility of damage, clean all optical 
components with 99.9% isopropyl alcohol before reinstalling them in the fixture.

 
© 2009 Martin Professional A/S. Olof Palmes Allé 18, DK-8200 Aarhus N, Denmark. Information subject to change without notice. Martin 
Professional A/S and all affiliated companies disclaim liability for any injury, damage, direct or indirect loss, consequential or economic 

loss or any other loss occasioned by the use of, inability to use or reliance on the information contained in this installation note. The 
Martin logo, the Martin name and all other trademarks in this document pertaining to services or products by Martin Professional A/S or its 

affiliates and subsidiaries are trademarks owned or licensed by Martin Professional A/S or its affiliates or subsidiaries.

P/N 35000609 Rev. A
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 1 of 13



Overview

The MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit contains the following items:

Tools required

Screw sizes given in this guide are indicative only.
The following tools are normally required to install the Spill Limiter Kit in a MAC 700 Wash as described 
in this guide. However, if screws have been replaced during service, for example, you may find that other 
tools are required.

• 5.5 mm open-ended hex wrench
• Torx TX10 and TX20 screwdrivers

A B C D

E F G H

I J

Table 1

A 1 x spill light cover plate. . . . . . . . . . . . P/N 23819270
B 1 x outer aperture plate . . . . . . . . . . . . P/N 62409070
C 1 x Color wheel w/o filters . . . . . . . . . . P/N 62326075
D 1 x spacer, ø3,2/ø6x3 brass  . . . . . . . . P/N 08261011
E 1 x M3 x 6 Torx screw . . . . . . . . . . . . . P/N 08050702

F 1 x M3 x 20 standoff pillars f7/f7  . . . . . P/N 08053856
G 10 x M3 x 20 standoff pillars m6/f7  . . . P/N 08053814
H 4 x M4 x 10 Torx Taptite screws . . . . . . P/N 08070701
I 1 x spacer, ø3.2/ø6x2 brass. . . . . . . . . P/N 08261000
J 1 x color wheel shutter . . . . . . . . . . . . . P/N 62327266

Parts list
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 2 of 13



• Drill with 3.2 mm (1/8 inch) and 3.8 mm HSS drill bits.
To help you avoid dropping screws into the fixture, we recommend that you magnetize tools. Use of a 
powered screwdriver with correctly set torque will also save you time.

Installation procedure

To install the MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit components in a standard MAC 700 Wash fixture:
1. Disconnect the fixture from power, allow to cool, and place on a workbench. Take precautions 

against ESD (electro-static discharge).

2. See Figure 1. Release the head cover retaining screws (arrowed) and remove the head covers.
3. Apply the tilt lock. See Figure 2. Release the module locks on both sides of the effects module and 

lift the module out of the head.

Figure 1

AB

C

Figure 2
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 3 of 13



4. See Figure 3. Remove the four 
Torx M3 x 10 screws (arrowed) 
from the outer aperture plate 
and remove the plate. Keep 
the screws for re-use. The 
outer aperture plate is no 
longer required.

5. See Figure 4. Remove the 
Torx M4 x 20 screw (arrowed) 
from the center of the color 
wheel. Keep this screw for 
re-fastening the color wheel 
pulley to its shaft later.

Figure 3

Figure 4
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 4 of 13



6. See Figure 5. Remove the two 
screws (arrowed) that fasten 
the inner aperture plate to the 
multi-connector mounting 
bracket

7. See Figure 6. Remove the four 
pillars (arrowed) from the inner 
aperture plate.

8. See Figure 7. Move the inner 
aperture plate to one side to 
give clearance for the color 
wheel pulley, then lift the 
color wheel and pulley out of 
the module.

Figure 5

Figure 6

Figure 7
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 5 of 13



9. See Figure 9. Disconnect the 
small sensor PCB on the inner 
aperture plate.

10. See Figure 9. Remove the two 
Torx 10 sensor PCB mounting 
screws, and remove the 
sensor PCB from the inner 
aperture plate. The inner 
aperture plate is no longer 
required.

11. Re-use the screws to install 
the sensor PCB on the new 
outer aperture plate (P/N 
62409070) supplied in the kit, 
leaving the sensor PCB as 
shown in the photo at the 
bottom of Figure 9.

Figure 8

Figure 9
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 6 of 13



12. See Figure 10. 
Transfer the filters 
from the old color 
wheel to the new 
one (P/N 
62326075) 
supplied in the kit. 
Replace one of the 
colors with the 
blackout flag (Color 
Wheel Shutter, P/N 
62327266) 
supplied in the kit if 
required.

13. See Figure 11. Using a 
3.2 mm (or 1/8 inch) HSS 
drill bit, drill out the rivets that 
hold the original color wheel 
onto the color wheel pulley 
assembly and remove the 
color wheel. Remove all 
drilling swarf and any 
remaining pieces of rivet 
from the pulley. The original 
color wheel assembly is no 
longer required.

14. See Figure 12. Loosen the 
color wheel drive belt 
tensioner locking screw 
(arrowed) and loosen the 
belt.

Figure 10

Figure 11

3.2 mm / 1/8 inch HSS

Figure 12
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 7 of 13



15. See Figure 13. Using a 
3.8 mm HSS drill bit, drill 
through the four holes 
(arrowed) in the color wheel 
shaft. Do not use any other 
size drill bit, as these holes 
must be precisely 
dimensioned to accept M4 
Taptite self-tapping screws. 
Brush or blow any swarf 
away from the shaft and its 
bearing. Do not spray with 
any solvents that could enter 
the bearing and dissolve the 
bearing lubricant.

16. See Figure 14. Replace the 
color wheel pulley on its shaft 
so that the teeth in the pulley 
engage in the color wheel 
drive belt. Fasten the color 
wheel pulley onto its shaft 
with the Torx 20 M4 screw 
you removed in step 5.

17. The color wheel drive belt 
tensioner auto-adjusts under 
spring pressure to give the 
correct tension. Check that 
the drive belt is correctly 
seated on all its pulleys and 
that the tensioner spring is 
holding the belt under 
tension, then tighten the 
tensioner locking screw 
(arrowed in Figure 14) 
without disturbing the 
automatic belt tension.

18. See Figure 15. Holding the 
pillar bolts under the heat 
deflector plate with a 5.5 mm 
open-ended wrench, remove 
the three Torx 10 retaining 
screws from the heat 
deflector plate and remove 
the plate for easier access 
during the next step.

Figure 13

3.8 mm HSS

Figure 14

Figure 15
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 8 of 13



19. See Figure 16. Replace the 
three M3 x 30 pillar bolts 
(arrowed) on the inner 
aperture plate with three of 
the ten M3 x 20 male/female 
pillar bolts (P/N 08053814) 
supplied in the Spill Limiter 
Kit. Two of the M3 x 30 pillar 
bolts are held by Torx 10 
screws. Hold each screw 
with a driver from the other 
side of the module while you 
remove each pillar bolt and 
install the new M3 x 20 pillar 
bolt, using the screw to 
fasten the new pillar in place. 

20. See Figure 17. The M3 x 30 
pillar bolt next to the 
multi-connector is held in 
place with a 5.5 mm nut. 
Remove the pillar bolt and 
nut completely and replace 
with an M3 x 20 pillar bolt, 
fastening the pillar bolt with 
the M3 x 6 panhead Torx 10 
screw (P/N 08050702) 
supplied in the kit.

21. See Figure 18. Replace the 
seven panhead Torx M3 x 10 
screws (arrowed) from 
around the outside of the 
inner aperture plate with 
seven of the ten M3 x 20 
pillar bolts (P/N 08053814) 
supplied in the kit. Use a 5.5 
mm open-ended wrench to 
hold the pillar under each 
screw while you remove the 
screw and replace it with an 
M3 x 20 pillar bolt. Keep the 
original seven screws for 
re-use.

Figure 16

Figure 17

Figure 18
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 9 of 13



22. See Figure 19. Insert the 
brass bush (P/N 08261000) 
supplied in the kit between 
the multi-connector bracket 
and its original mounting 
pillar to take up the space left 
by the outer aperture plate 
you removed in step 4. 
Re-use one of the seven 
Torx M3 X 10 screws you 
removed in step 21. to fasten 
the multi-connector bracket 
back onto its original pillar 
with the bush acting as a 
spacer.

23. See Figure 20. Install one of 
the four spacers (P/N 
08261011) and the 
female/female pillar (P/N 
08053856) supplied in the kit 
on the hole (arrowed) in the 
new spill limiter plate (P/N 
23819270) supplied in the kit. 
Make sure that you use the 
correct hole and install the 
spacer and pillar facing as 
shown in the illustration.

Figure 19

Figure 20
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 10 of 13



24. See Figure 21. Disconnect 
the color wheel motor (the 
largest motor on the module) 
at its multi-connector.

25. See Figure 22. Put the new 
spill limiter plate into position, 
passing leads and 
connectors carefully through 
apertures and checking that 
no leads are trapped.

26. Re-using the six panhead 
Torx M3 x 10 screws you 
removed in step 21. plus one 
of the similar screws you 
removed in step 4, fasten the 
outside of the spill limiter 
plate to the pillar bolts under 
the plate as shown in Figure 
22.

27. Reconnect the color wheel 
motor you disconnected in 
step 24.

Figure 21

Figure 22
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 11 of 13



28. See Figure 23. Inserting 3 x 
spacers (P/N 08261011), 
install the remaining three of 
the ten male/female pillars 
(P/N 08053814) supplied in 
the kit, using a 5.5 mm 
open-ended wrench to hold 
the pillars on the other side of 
the spill limiter plate.

29. See Figure 24. Fasten the 
new color wheel onto its 
flange in any position where 
the screw holes line up using 
four M4 x 10 Taptite screws. 
Do not damage the filters 
while applying force to cut 
the threads in the color wheel 
flange.

Figure 23

Figure 24
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 12 of 13



30. Fasten the new aperture plate 
onto its 4 pillars as shown in 
Figure 25.

31. See Figure 26. Connect the 
multiconnector to the sensor 
PCB on the new aperture 
plate.

32. Reinstall the effects module in 
the head and replace all 
covers before reapplying 
power.

Product information

For other information about the MAC 700 Wash, please refer to the user manual originally supplied with 
the fixture. The manual is also available for download and online specifications for the MAC 700 Wash 
can be viewed in the Product Support area of the Martin website at http://www.martin.com.

Figure 25

Figure 26

Martin Professional A/S • Olof Palmes Allé 18 • 8200 Aarhus N • Denmark
Tel: +45 8740 0000 • Fax +45 8740 0010 • www.martin.com 
MAC 700 Wash Spill Limiter Kit Installation Guide – Page 13 of 13



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


